



FILE COPY

May 3, 2010

Mr. Winston Blackmore Mormon Hills School Society 876 Lyons RD Creston BC V0B 1G2

Dear Mr. Blackmore:

Thank you for your letter regarding the certification of principal Alaire Oler, which we received on April 30, 2010.

As noted in your letter, Alaire Oler has a School and Subject restricted certificate valid until December 31, 2013.

Under the *Independent School Act* she is a certified teacher and therefore can be designated by the authority to be the principal of an independent school.

Sincerely,

Ed Vanderboom

Executive Director of International Programs

Inspector of Independent Schools



### Eden, Gayle EDUC:EX

From:

Vandeweg, Theo EDUC:EX

Sent:

Thursday, September 9, 2010 10:36 AM

To:

Eden, Gayle EDUC: EX; Popel, Beth EDUC: EX

Cc:

Vanderboom, Ed EDUC:EX

Subject:

FW: Conversation regarding Grades 11 and 12 reclassification to Group 1

Gayle, formal notification that Mormon Hills is ready for a PE of 11-12.

### Theo M. VandeWeg

Assistant Deputy Inspector of Independent Schools Office of the Inspector of Independent Schools Ministry of Education PO Box 9153 STN PROV GOVT Victoria, BC

V8W 9H1 Phone: 356-8061 Fax: 953-4908

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure.

If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or an employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately.

**From:** Richard Blackmore [mailto:mormonhillsschool@yahoo.ca]

Sent: Thursday, September 9, 2010 10:34 AM

To: Vandeweg, Theo EDUC:EX

**Subject:** Conversation regarding Grades 11 and 12 reclassification to Group 1

Good Morning Theo,

We are in full swing in our school. Further to our discussion regarding a re-classification of Grades 11 and 12, we would like to have you take a look at our program to include these two grades in our Group 1. We have received notice of a monitoring inspection slated for this fall and for that notice I thank you.

Mary Roundy is in charge of our Grade 11 and 12 program and will be available for whatever time is necessary.

Thank you,

Winston Blackmore



### **Ministry of Education**

Office of the Inspector of Independent Schools

### PROGRAM EVALUATION REPORT **SCHOOL YEAR 2010/2011**

The Best Place on Earth

	<i>'</i>													-	:
SCHOOL NAME								GROUP SCHOOL NUMBER			NUMBER				
MORM	ON HILLS	SCHOOL	,							1				896726	
CITY PRINCIPAL															
LISTER, BC ALAIRE OLER															
SCHOO	OL AUTH	ORITY	,						,		William Control of the				
MORM	ON HILLS	SCHOOL	SOCIETY												
DATE	OF PROG	RAM EVA	LUATIO	N											-
OCTOE	BER 12, 20	10							:						
MINIS	TRY REPI	RESENTA	TIVE												
RAYMO	OND SUTT	ON													
									-						
REPRE	SENTATI	VES PRES	ENT FOR	THE AUT	HORITY					Terri				Walley liet	
A 1	. 01	æ : :	1) 0		1	(0 1			r 7*	<b>D</b> 1	1				
				Mary R	oundy	/ (Gradi	uation	2. V	Vinston	Bla	ickmo:	re			
Progr	am Coo	ordinato	or)												
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			*****************									~	
		•											•		
1. Al	DDING W	HICH GR	ADES:/NU	MBER O	F CHIL	DREN									
	K	1	2	3 .	4	5	6	7	8	T	9	10	11	12	
								-					7	6	
2. TH	EACHER (	CERTIFIC	CATION (I	For Added	Grades	)									
	a) Te	acher(s) ho	ld valid BO	certificat	ion, and l	have proper	r assignmen	its (rest	tricted certi	ificatio	on).				=
	Yes X		No 🗖												
	Comme	nts: Four te	achers are	responsible	for deliv	very of the	Graduation	Progra	ım. One hol	lds cu	rrent BC	CT certific	ation: one	e is on a LOP	and the other two
	teachers,	, who teach	electives,	have SSR	Independ	ent School	Certificates	s. Teac	ching assign	nment	s are app	ropriate fo	r the teach	ners on restri	cted certificates.
2 CT	ATTACONY LY	DECORD	CITE CYTC	**.**								•			
3. CF	CIMINAL .	KECORD	CHECKS	HAVE B	EEN CO	MPLETE	D (For Add	led Gr	ades)						
	Yes X		No 🗖												
	Commer	nts: All CR	Cs are cur	rent											

OCT 26 2010 INDEPENDENT **SCHOOLS** 

4. STUDENT RECORDS (For Added Grades)

Permanent Student Records

	i)	Permanent Record Form 1704 (	complete and up-to-date		Ye	es X	No 🗖	
	ii)	Birth Certificates		•	Ye	es X	No □	
	iii)	Appropriate Inclusions			Y	es X	No 🗆	
	iv)	Proof of citizenship/residency			Y	es X	No 🗆	
	· v)	Contact Information			Y	es X	No 🗆	
	vi)	Medical and emergency informa	ation		Y	es X	No 🗖	
	vi)	Student Records are stored in a	manner that ensures preserv	ration in case of	fire, theft, or disa	ister.		
		Yes X No □						
		Comment: Because all the stude and documentation. Records are			the records are up	to date and co	ontain all the n	ecessary information
5.	EDUCATIO	NAL PROGRAM (For Added Gr	ades)					
	i)	Adequate Course Offering	Yes X No			,		
		Comment: Although MHS offers The school plans to accommodat				ties and Science	ces beyond the	basic requirements.
	ii)	Meeting Time Requirements	Yes X No					
	x	Comment: In all courses the num	nber of hours of instruction	is in excess of	the Ministry requi	rements.		
	iii)	Educational program is in comp	liance with the Educational	Standards Orde	er Requirements			
		Yes X No □						
		Comment: All courses include co (assessment and evaluation meth prescribed learning outcomes are	ods). Long term plans, dail	assessment (tea y lesson plans a	ching strategies a nd classroom obs	nd learning act ervation provid	civities) and acl de evidence tha	hievement indicators at the Ministry
	iv)	Course Overviews (For Added C	rades)					
		Include content, teach	ing strategies, assessment,	learning outcon	ne linkage (Minis	try/Authority)	for:	
		Core Subjects:						
		K-3	Yes 🗆	No 🗖	Comment:			
		4-9	Yes 🗖	No 🗖	Comment:			
		Non-Core Subjects:						
		K-3	Yes □	No 🗖	Comment:			
		4-9	Yes □	No □	Comment:			

Program Evaluation Checklist

	Graduati	on Program					
	Required	Courses	Yes 🎗	No 🗆	Comment;		•
	Electives		Yes X	No 🗆			
	Commen	A range of electives students including w to a vocational progr Mormon Hills Eleme o Math Fou (Religiou Grade 11 Courses of School), I In Grade 12 the follo o English 1. Studies)  There are currently 6	corking with Kootenay (cam) entary Secondary School andations, English, Scies Studies). If the area as follows: ons in Math, English, Ephysical Education and awing are offered: 2, Family Studies (cour	College and I offers the nce, Social arth Scienc a BAA (Re se from Op	the local public sc following Grade 10 Studies, Planning, e, Social Studies, F ligious Studies). en School), Physica		lents who wish to transfer cation and a BAA s (course from Open and a BAA (Religious
v) .	Board/Authority Au	thorized Courses: (For	Added Grades)				**
	have been	developed according	to Ministry BAA templ	ate	Yes X	No □	
	Comment	:: The only BAA cours	ses that are offered are F	Religious St	udies 11 and 12 an	nd these meet Ministry re	equirements
6)	RECOMMENDAT	ION FOR EXTENSI	ON OF GROUP CLA	SSIFICAT	ION: (For Added	d Grades)	
		Yes X	No 🗆 Comment				
	OFFICE FOLLOW-	UP INFORMATION					
	Yes □	No □	Due Date:				
	ITEMS: No follow u	p items					



### FILE COPY

November 3, 2010

Ms Alaire Oler, Principal Mormon Hills Elementary Secondary School 876 Lyons RD Creston BC V0B 1G2

Dear Ms Oler:

Re: Certificate No. 896726

I am pleased to inform you that Mormon Hills Elementary Secondary School, Creston, complies with the requirements of the *Independent School Act* for the following certification of group classification:

Group 1 (Kindergarten - Grade 12)

The enclosed certificate is valid from September 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013. Please ensure that the original certificate is clearly displayed in your school.

In accordance with the *Independent School Act*, Section 4 (4)(c) the Inspector may cancel, or suspend an independent school's certificate of group classification if the school fails to maintain the standards and requirements for the certificate, or breaches a condition of the certificate, or fails to comply with the *Independent School Act* and its subordinate legislation.

Please contact the Office of the Inspector of Independent Schools, at the number listed below, if

Ed Vanderboom

Executive Director of International Education Inspector of Independent Schools

pc: Mormon Hills School Society





November 4, 2010

Ms. Alair Oler, Principal Mormon Hills Elementary Secondary School 876 Lyons RD Creston, BC V0B 1G2

Dear Ms. Oler:

On Tuesday, October 12, 2010, Raymond Sutton visited your school for a program evaluation for your school's Grade 11 - 12 programs. The program evaluation recommends that Group 1 classification for Mormon Hills Elementary Secondary School include certification for Kindergarten – Grade 12.

A new certificate of group classification for Mormon Hills Elementary Secondary School will be issued.

We wish the school every success as it continues to enable students to become effective citizens in their community.

Sincerely,

Ed Vanderboom

Executive Director of International Education

Inspector of Independent Schools

EV:mw

pc: Mormon Hills School Society



### Ministry of Education Office of the Inspector of Independent Schools

# Certificate of Group Classification

is issued to

Mormon Hills School Society

for

## Mormon Hills Elementary Secondary School

Group 1 (Kindergarten - Grade 12) issued under the authority of the Independent School Act

Valid to June 30, 2013

**Certificate Number: 896726** 

**Effective Date:** September 1, 2010

Inspector of Independent Schools

Sept 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013 K-12





Office of the Inspector of Independent Schools



### Group 1 and 2 **Monitoring Inspection Report** School Year 2010/2011

(384)
BRITISH
COLUMBIA
The Best Place on Earth

Mormon Hills Elementary Secondary School					Group	s) 1		896	DL NUMBER 726
Сітч				Prin	CIPAL				
Cr	esto	<u>n</u>		Ms	s Aloha C				
1		лтногиту on Hills School Society	,				ool Phone Number 50-428-4800	١.	
Grai		ELEMENTARY ENROLMENT	SECONDARY ENROLMENT 49	Номе-Ѕсно	oled Studei	NTS	TOTAL STUDENTS		INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS
Reco	MMEN	D CURRENT GROUP CLASSIFICATION:					HC	= /	78
Dum	. or V	Yes No Comment:	MINISTRY INSPECTOR/ASSISTA	La ma Taranna ama		T A		- 0	
DATE	OF V	MAY 17, 2011	J. BEEKE	ANT INSPECTO	K		_		AIRE OLER - PRINCIPAL DRE - SOCIETY CHAIR
Prev	ious \	ISIT NOV 2008 - EEC.	SIGNATURE				TIFICATE EXPIRY D		The social Country
JA	N 20 T 20	10 - PROGRAM EVAL - KE + Gr. 10 10 - PROGRAM EVAL - Gr. 11 + 12	J. Beel				JUNE 30,	201	3
		Other than random checi	ks in the school files, t	he respons	es noted a	are tl	hose of the sch	ool pi	rincipal.
1.	Сн	ANGES SINCE LAST EE/MONITORIN	NG INSPECTION IN:						
	a)	Facilities (Municipal/Regional District NEW OFFICE ADDITES							
	b)	Programs and/or grade levels (compliant	ago with ESO2)						
	U)	JAN 2010 ~ PROGRA	*	OMPLET	ED 70	ADZ	KG + GR.	10	
	c)	OCT 2010 - PROGR. Administration structure.	to KUALUATION	COMPLET	ED TO	AU.	0 GR 11 +1:	Z.	
	· · ·	SAME							
	d)	Responses to EE's Statutory Requirement	ents/Policy IssuesReport or a	monitoring in	spection foll	low-up	requirements:		
		EMERGENCY DRILLS, A POLICY, TEACHER EX	RINCIPAL JOB DES	CREPTION	570	DEN	T FILES REQ	UIRE	ED ITEMS, FIELD TRIP
2.	Μu	UNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS	THE THE BREE	-001032	OVERU L	EWS	ARIE 115	PLAC	e
	a)	Facilities meet municipal/regional code	s.						
		Yes 🗹 No 🗆	Comment:						
	b)	Facilities receive regular inspections by	local officials.						ia v
		Yes ☑ No □	Comment:		FIRE IN			00	PUBLIC HEALTH
	c)	Municipal school zone signs are in good	d repair.	,,,					
		Yes ☑ No □	Comment:	P.E.a. a.	h 1607	STALL	THE CLASSE	made	s with 2 Doors
3.	STU	JDENT/SCHOOL SAFETY			IEETS.	Loca	AL DISTRIC		FIRE SAFTY
	a)	School has regular safety checks of buil	ding, grounds and playgrou	nd equipment	REQU	RE	HENTS.		
		Yes ☑ No □	Comment:						
	b)	The school has policies/procedures for	the supervision of students a	at school and	on field trips	s?			
		Yes 🗹 . No 🗆	Comment:						
	c)	Facilities are adequately maintained and	l clean.						
		Yes No 🗆	Comment:						
•	d) School uses cloth towel dispensers.								
		Yes No 🗹	Comment:			•			
	e)	The school regularly practices safety pr	ocedures.						
		Earthquake Drills: Yes	No 🗆	Fr	equency:				
		Fire Drills: Yes	No □	Fr	equency:	4/	reac		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
		Comment:		Page 9					
				EDIT 2012 (	0405				

4.

5.

Sc	НО	OL PHILOSOPHY AND ADMINISTRATION			
a)	Т	The school continues to comply with Section 1	of the <i>Independent S</i>	chool Act Schedule.	
,	•	es No Comment:	•	•	
b)		authority has maintained 'good standing' with	the Registrar of Com	panies.	
		Tes DO Comment:	Ü		
c)	Ε	S.S. (formerly Q.S.) procedures/documents sat	isfy the auditor.		
		Tes ☑ No ☐ Comment:			
	N		PAMBRICK +	CO AUDIT - JUNE 30/2010	•
d)		irants Received:	•	•	
	frances				
		Operating Grant \$ 7	79, 697-	Operating Expenses \$	836, 864 -
		Special Education Grant \$		# of students receiving Sp. Ed. Grants	
		French Grant \$		Expenses:	
	Da				
e:)		es the school receive any special purpose or co	onditional grants?		
	Yes	No 🗹 Comment:			
f)	Aut	thority complies with Section 12(3) & (4) of the	he <i>Independent Schoo</i>	l Act.	
	Yes	No □ Comment:			
g)	Sch	nool has written policies pertaining to:		Comments:	
	Rep Stud App Sup Ant Fiel Pro	dent Discipline porting of Child Abuse dent Records peals (Parent and Teacher) pervision i-bullying d Trips tection of Privacy ncipal/Teacher Evaluation tillenge/equivalency	Yes TYes	No□	
Edu	CAT	TIONAL PROGRAM			
a)	Inst	ructional Staff Teachers:	Assistants:		
	Hea	dcount: 10	4		
	FTE		<u></u>		
	i)	Principal and teachers hold valid BC certific			
		Yes 🗹 No 🗆	Comment:	see 5 ii) below	
	ii)	Teacher certificate is in progress.			
		Yes 🛈 No 🗆	Comment:		
		BCCT:		S22	
		ISTC:	d.£ d	-11-4-60%	
	iii)	Criminal record checks have been completed		, an starr working with children."	
	;\	Yes No 🗆	Comment:		
	iv)	Staff turnover since last inspection/monitori	ng visit:	7	

Yesੴ

No□

Comment:

b)	St	udent Records:											
	i)	Permanent Stud											
		Permanent Record Form 1704 (complete and up-to-date)									No□		
•		Copies of at leas	Copies of at least two of the most recent years of student progress reports										•
		If applicable - in	clusions to suppo	rt medical alerts, leg	al alerts, s	support ser	vices infor	mation		Yest	No□		
		IEP's/CMP's	•								No□		
		Registered home	schooled students			٠				Yes□	No🖳	NONE	
	ii)	Additional Stude	ent Record Items:						,				
		Legal name (pho	tocopy of birth ce	ertificate)						Yes	No□		
		Allergies and oth	er health concern	ıs		•				Yes	No□	•	
		Emergency conta	act numbers							Yes	No□		
		Doctor's name ar	nd contact inform	ation						Yes望	No□		
		Care Card number	er			•				Yes⊌	No□		
		Official names of parents/guardians with home and work contact information								Yes	No□		
		Verification that	parent/guardian i	s legally in Canada a	nd reside	nt of Britis	h Columbi	a		Yes	No□		
	iii)	Student records a	are stored in a mai	nner that ensures pre	servation	in case of	fire, theft,	or disaster:		Yes	No□		
	iv)	Verification of International Students' legal presence in Canada								Yes☑	No□		
c)	i)	Educational prog	ram continues to	be in compliance wit	th the Edu	icational St	tandards O	rder Requirem	nents:				
		Yes 🗹	No□	Comment:									
	ii)	Course Overview	vs:										
		Include content, t	eaching strategies	s, assessment, learnin	ng outcom	ne linkage (	(Ministry/	Authority) for:		,			
		Core Subjects:					•						
		K-3				Yes☑	No□	Comment:					
		4-9				Yes	No□	Comment:					
		Non-Core Subjec	ts:										
		K-3				Yes₽	No□	Comment:					
		4-9				Yes₽	No□	Comment:					
		Graduation Progra	am										
		required courses				Yes☑	No□	Comment:					
		electives				Yes₪	No□	Comment:					
	iii)	Board/Authority	Authorized Cours	es:								•	
		- have been regist	ered with a 1526	form:		Yes□	No⊡∕	Comment:	NERD			HIGH S	
		- have been develo	oped according to	Ministry BAA temp	olate?	Yes□	Nou	Comment:		RELIGIO	572 SUS	WIES C	DURSES
d)	i)	Special Education	n programs are off	fered by the school:									
		Yes□	No⊞	Comment:									
	ii)	Has the school de	veloped a special	education policy?	NON	UE THE	S YRA	R - PL	-AZUS	FOR EN	JE N	ext ye	AK
		Yes□	NoD	Comment:									
	iii)	All funded special	education studen	nts have an Individua	ıl Educati	on Plan (IE	P) or Case	Management	Plan (CM	P):			
		Yes□	No□	Comment:	N/I	4	•						
	iv)	Special Needs bud	iget:										
		Yes□	No□	Comment	N/A								
e)	Dror	incial Assessment			,								
<i>U</i> )			nated in Form dati	on Skills Assessmen	tainas 4	o lost in -	otios =						

Page 11 EDU-2012-00125

	Grade 4 🖢	Grade 7 🗹				
ii)	Describe the school's	s use of FSA results:				
	TO REVIE	EW SCHOOL	CURRICULUM	T PROGLAM	S	
٠					•	•
iii)	Provincial examinati	ons.				
	Grade 10:		Grade 11:		Grade 12	
	Comment on the com	nparisons of school/ex	xam mark:			
iv)	School's evaluation	program demonstrate:	s student progress in int	tellectual, social and ca	areer development.	
	Yes∯ No□	Co	omment:			
	,		OFFICE FOLLOW		N:	
	Yes♥ No□	Due Date:				
EEC:		ITEMS:				
Prin	noimal	TILIVIS.				
	- 11					
L Sta	11	1.				
					S22	
Next V	7igit.					
	11	2	THREE POL	LICIES TO 1	BE DEVELOPED:	
	aluation 2017	۷.	a PRO	TECTION OF P	RIVACY	
Mo.	nitoring		b. PRI			
PE						
Oth	ier	_	0 = 0 , 5 = = 0	R+164 Sci	HOOL RELIGION  Sorm + temple	COURSES
		3,	156131ER	10 //5-1	Cont 4 Hemple	ete)
		•	· AS B	MH (1226	o-im . Toopie	

### Waldman, Miriam EDUC:EX

FILE COPY

From:

Vanderboom, Ed EDUC:EX

Sent:

Wednesday, May 18, 2011 2:26 PM

To:

Eden. Gavle EDUC:EX

Cc:

Waldman, Miriam EDUC:EX: Vandeweg, Theo EDUC:EX

Subject:

Mormon Hills

#### For the school file:

Following a visit to MHESS on May 18, 2011 by Jim Beeke, it was reported to the OIIS that S22 is a teacher at the school but does not have a suitable certificate. It was reported by the school that application had been made for an LOP for the year 2010/11 in September 2010.

A review of the files at the OIIS indicated that

S22

had an LOP which expired in September 2010.

Application was received by the OIIS but was determined to be incomplete. An email was sent by the OIIS to the school on November 15, 2010 outlining the deficiencies in the application. No further information was received from the authority of the school or from the teacher.

A phone call was made to the school authority on May 18, 2011 confirming that S22 has been teaching without suitable certification. The authority was told to confirm in writing to the OIIS, that S22 would not be working in the capacity as teacher at the school for the balance of the year and until such time as suitable

certification was received.

#### Ed Vanderboom

Executive Director International Programs
Inspector of Independent Schools
Office of the inspector of Independent Schools
Ministry of Education
PO Box 9153 STN PROV GOVT
Victoria, BC, V8W 9H1

phone: 250.356.2508 fax: 250.953.4908

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure.

If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or an employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately.



Ms Aloha Oler, Principal Mormon Hills Elementary Secondary School 876 Lyons RD Creston BC V0B 1G2

Dear Ms Oler:

On Tuesday, May 17, 2011, Jim Beeke visited your school for a monitoring inspection. The meeting with you provided an opportunity to address the items of the inspection. The administration is to be commended on its preparation for the meeting. The discussion rendered a positive overview of the administrative and student safety procedures, educational program and school facilities.

As discussed during the meeting, please forward a letter to the Inspector by June 15, 2011, regarding the following items:

- confirmation LOP application/issuance for
- development of Protection of Privacy policy and principal evaluation policy; and
- registration of high school religion courses as BAA courses.

Mormon Hills Elementary Secondary School will continue to meet the *Independent* School Act requirements for a Group(s) 1 school when all outstanding items have been met and/or reported on.

We wish the school every success as it continues to enable students to become effective citizens in their community.

Sincerely,

Ed Vanderboom

Executive Director of International Education

Inspector of Independent Schools

pc: Mormon Hills School Society

EV:mw

### Waldman, Miriam EDUC:EX

From:

Eden, Gayle EDUC:EX

Sent: To: Thursday, June 16, 2011 2:08 PM Waldman. Miriam EDUC:EX

Subject:

FW: follow up on our conversation of vesterday

Please file in Mormon Hills file.

From: Vanderboom, Ed EDUC:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2011 2:53 PM

To: Eden, Gayle EDUC:EX

Subject: FW: follow up on our conversation of yesterday

Please note the completion of the items identified in the most recent visit to the school.

#### Ed Vanderboom

Executive Director International Programs Inspector of Independent Schools Office of the inspector of Independent Schools Ministry of Education PO Box 9153 STN PROV GOVT Victoria, BC, V8W 9H1

-h --- 250 250 2509 f---

phone: 250.356.2508 fax: 250.953.4908

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure.

If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or an employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately.

**From:** Winston Blackmore [mailto:jrb@kootenay.com]

Sent: Wednesday, June 15, 2011 8:02 AM

To: Vanderboom, Ed EDUC:EX

Subject: follow up on our conversation of yesterday

Good morning Ed,

This is to confirm that the concerns raised by Jim Beeke have been dealt with. We have on file a copy of the LOP for for the 2010-2011 school year. We have on file a copy of our Privacy Policy for staff and students. We have made an arrangement for Merrill Palmer to do an evaluation of our Principal and develop an ongoing policy. We have completed the BAA verification page for our Religion program.

Thank you,

Winston Blackmore